

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

SEGREGATED ACCOUNT OF AMBAC )  
ASSURANCE CORPORATION )  
v. )  
ONEWEST BANK, FSB )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No.: Case No. 3:13-cv-00325

**OPPOSITION OF ONEWEST BANK, FSB TO MOTION TO REMAND**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	5
A. The Ambac Rehabilitation Proceeding .....	5
B. The Servicer Termination Proceeding .....	7
C. OneWest’s Notice of Removal .....	9
III. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. OneWest Has Established All the Statutory Requirements for Diversity- Based Removal, Notwithstanding the Rehabilitator’s Three Technical Arguments To the Contrary. ....	11
1. The Servicer Termination Proceeding Is a “Civil Action” Subject To Removal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1441 Because It Involves Independent Controversies and a Different Party. ....	11
a. The Controversy over OneWest’s Termination Is Independent from That over Ambac’s Rehabilitation and Involves a New Party. ....	12
b. The Rehabilitator’s Comparison Between the Servicer Termination Proceeding and Numerous Motions in the Ambac Rehabilitation Proceeding Is Wrong and Irrelevant. ....	16
c. The Rehabilitator’s Request for Injunctive Relief in the Servicer Termination Proceeding Does Not Make That Proceeding Part of the Ambac Rehabilitation Proceeding. ....	19
d. The Servicer Termination Proceeding Is Not a Controversy over the Rehabilitator’s Control Rights. ....	19
e. The Rehabilitator’s Decision To File the Servicer Termination Proceeding Within the Ambac Rehabilitation Proceeding Does Not Prevent Removal. ....	21
2. Notice To OneWest of the Ambac Rehabilitation Proceeding Does Not Prevent It from Removing the Separate Servicer Termination Proceeding. ....	22

- 3. OneWest’s Notice of Removal Satisfies the Requirement That All Defendants Join in any Diversity-Based Removal. .... 22
- B. The McCarran-Ferguson Act Does Not Support Remand of the Servicer Termination Proceeding..... 24
  - 1. The McCarran-Ferguson Act Does Not Excuse Federal Courts from Exercising Diversity Jurisdiction over Disputes Involving Delinquent Insurers..... 24
  - 2. In Any Event, Federal Jurisdiction over the Servicer Termination Proceeding Does Not “Impair” the Ambac Rehabilitation Proceeding..... 27
- C. Remand under the *Burford* Abstention Doctrine Would Be Inappropriate. .... 32
  - 1. Consideration of *Burford* Abstention in Actions Involving Receivers of Insolvent Insurers Requires Application of a Multi-Factor Test. .... 33
  - 2. The Relevant Factors Require the Exercise of Jurisdiction. .... 35
  - 3. Under the Circumstances Here, Courts Have Frequently Held That Abstention Is Inappropriate, and the Rehabilitator’s Cases Are Distinguishable. .... 38
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	29, 33, 39
<i>In re Amwest Surety Insurance Co.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (D. Neb. 2002).....	28
<i>Atlantic &amp; Pacific Insurance Co. v. Combined Insurance Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 513 (10th Cir. 1962) .....	26, 27
<i>Barbagallo v. Marcum LLP</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	8
<i>Barnhardt Marine Ins., Inc. v. New Eng. Int’l Sur. of Am., Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	40
<i>Bilden v. United Equitable Insurance Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 822 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	34, 38
<i>Blackhawk Heating &amp; Plumbing Co., Inc. v. Geeslin</i> , 530 F.2d 154 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	40
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	passim
<i>Chicago, R.I. &amp; P.R. Co. v. Stude</i> , 346 U.S. 574 (1954).....	23
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co. Int’l</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	37
<i>Commissioner of Insurance of Michigan v. DMB Kyoto Plaza Shopping Center, LLC</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 726 (W.D. Mich. 1998) .....	29, 31
<i>Covington v. Sun Life of Canada Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 33964592 (S.D. Ohio May 17, 2000) .....	28

*Davister Corp. v. United Republic Life Insurance Co.*,  
152 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 1998) .....28

*Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe*,  
508 U.S. 491 (1993).....24, 28

*Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Quinn*,  
419 F.2d 1014 (7th Cir. 1969) .....12, 15

*Feige v. Sechrest*,  
90 F.3d 846 (3d Cir. 1996).....40

*Fischer v. Hartford Life Insurance Co.*,  
486 F. Supp. 2d 735 (N.D. Ill. 2007) .....21, 35, 37, 40

*Fragoso v. Lopez*,  
991 F.2d 878 (1st Cir. 1993).....33, 36, 37, 41

*G.E. Betz, Inc. v. Zee Co.*,  
2013 WL 1846541 (7th Cir. May 3, 2013) .....22, 23

*Grimes v. Crown Life Ins. Co.*,  
857 F.2d 699 (10th Cir. 1988) .....25, 40, 41

*Grode v. Mut. Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co.*,  
8 F.3d 953 (3d Cir. 1993).....25, 35, 38, 39

*Gross v. Weingarten*,  
217 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2000) .....25, 26, 27, 28, 39

*Growth Opportunity Connection, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Co.*,  
2011 WL 6141097 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 9, 2011) .....21

*Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Borg-Warner Corp.*,  
913 F.2d 419 (7th Cir. 1990) .....32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 40

*Hawthorne Savings F.S.B. v. Reliance Ins. Co.*,  
421 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2005) .....25, 37, 39

*Hudson v. Supreme Enters., Inc.*,  
2007 WL 2323380 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 9, 2007).....28

*Humana Inc. v. Forsyth*,  
525 U.S. 299 (1999).....24

*Koken v. Viad Corp.*,  
307 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....16

*Law Enforcement Ins. Co. v. Corcoran*,  
807 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986).....40

*Linzer Prods. Corp. v. Sekar*,  
499 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....8

*Martin Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Prudential Reins. Co.*,  
910 F.2d 249 (5th Cir. 1990) .....25

*Mathias v. Lennon*,  
474 F. Supp. 949 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) .....40

*McRaith v. Am. Re-Ins. Co.*,  
2010 WL 624857 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2010) .....33, 34, 35, 37

*Meicler v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.*,  
372 F. Supp. 509 (S.D. Tex. 1974).....40

*Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Board of Directors of Wisconsin Insurance Security Fund*,  
572 F. Supp. 460 (W.D. Wis. 1983) .....41

*Miller v. Principal Life. Ins. Co.*,  
189 F. Supp. 2d 254 (E.D. Pa. 2002) .....23

*Mountain Funding, Inc. v. Frontier Ins. Co.*,  
329 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Ill. 2004) .....40

*N. Ill. Gas. Co. v. Airco Indus. Gases*,  
676 F.2d 270 (7th Cir. 1982) .....23

*New Orleans Public Service Inc. v. City Council of New Orleans*,  
491 U.S. 350 (1989).....32, 33, 34, 41

*Nungesser v. Bryant*,  
2007 WL 4374022 (D. Kan. Dec. 7, 2007).....21

*Oklahoma v. Employers Reins. Corp.*,  
2006 WL 2520216 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 29, 2006) .....38

*Property & Casualty Insurance Ltd. v. Central National Insurance Co.*,  
936 F.2d 319 (7th Cir. 1991) .....34, 35, 37

<i>In re Rehabilitation of Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 743 (W.D. Wis. 2011) .....	passim
<i>Sebelius v. Universe Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2284 (D. Kan. Feb. 9, 1999) .....	40
<i>Sevigny v. Emp’rs Ins. of Wausau</i> , 411 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	32, 38, 39
<i>Smith v. Metropolitan Property &amp; Liability Insurance Co.</i> , 629 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	40
<i>Suter v. Munich Reins. Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	25, 29, 30, 31
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. v. Good</i> , 689 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	12, 15
<i>U.S. Fin. Corp. v. Warfield</i> , 839 F. Supp. 684 (D. Ariz. 1993) .....	29
<i>United States v. Wisconsin Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 980 (W.D. Wis. 2011) .....	2
<i>Univ. of Md. at Baltimore v. Peat Marwick Main &amp; Co.</i> , 923 F.2d 265 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	37
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Charles Albert Co. v. Newtown Creek Realty Corp.</i> , 211 A.D. 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 1924) .....	9
<i>Judge v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 262 A.D.2d 983 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999) .....	9
<i>Stidolph v. 771620 Equities Corp.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 705 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>W.P. Fuller &amp; Co. v. Schrenk</i> , 58 A.D. 222 (N.Y. App. Div. 1901) .....	9
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b) .....	2, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	11

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1441(c) .....	10, 15, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(A) .....	22
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 213(6) .....	8
Wis. Stat. § 645 .....	12, 13, 14
Wis. Stat. § 645.01 .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 645.04 .....	31
Wis. Stat. § 645.04(3) .....	32
Wis. Stat. § 645.05 .....	5, 6, 19, 27, 31
Wis. Stat. § 645.05(1) .....	14, 19, 30, 31
Wis. Stat. § 645.05(2) .....	19, 30, 31
Wis. Stat. § 645.31 .....	12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 645.32 .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 645.32(a) .....	5
Wis. Stat. § 645.32(1) .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 645.33 .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 645.33(2) .....	30, 31
Wis. Stat. § 645.33(5) .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 645.33(6) .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 645.34 .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 645.41 .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 645.41-.77 .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 645.52 .....	14



Wis. Stat. § 645.53.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 801.11(5)(c).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 808.03(1).....	14
